

NO. 656791

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

ONA DEANE-GORDLY AND TYRONE GORDLY

Appellants,

v.

AMERICAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES NORTHWEST LLC,
AND GFS MAPLE GLEN LLC,

Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR SNOHOMISH
COUNTY

THE HONORABLE ERIC Z. LUCAS

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

2010 SEP 21 PM 5:00
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
ERIC Z. LUCAS

J.D. SMITH
DAVID C. REED
Attorneys for Appellants

WARD SMITH PLLC
1000 Second Avenue
Suite 4050
Seattle, WA 98104-1023
(206) 588-8529
jd@wardsmithlaw.com
david@wardsmithlaw.com

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. MRS. GORDLY WAS ATTACKED WHILE VISITING MAPLE GLEN.	3
B. RESPONDENTS PERMITTED MS. WILLETT TO KEEP PIT BULLS ON SUFFERANCE.....	6
C. RESPONDENTS GAVE INCOMPLETE DISCOVERY RESPONSES.....	8
D. THE SUPERIOR COURT DENIED APPELLANTS' CR 56(F) REQUEST AND GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO RESPONDENTS.....	9
IV. ARGUMENT	10
A. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS NOT AFFIRMED WHERE GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT REMAIN.....	10
B. RESPONDENTS OWED MRS. GORDLY A DUTY TO KEEP THE COMMON AREAS SAFE.	11
1.Mrs. Gordly Was Respondents' Invitee.....	13
2.Respondents Owed Mrs. Gordly An Affirmative Duty To Seek Out And Prevent Hazards On The Walkway Caused By Or Related To Other Tenants.....	14
3.Respondents' Duty Extends To Harm Caused By Another Tenant's Dog.....	15
C. MATERIAL ISSUES OF FACT REGARDING RESPONDENTS' BREACH OF THEIR DUTY PRECLUDE SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON NEGLIGENCE.	18

1.Respondents Should Have Foreseen And Prevented The Attack.....	18
2.The ‘One-Bite’ Rule Does Not Apply In Negligence.....	20
D. <i>FROBIG</i> DOES NOT APPLY TO ANOTHER TENANT’S GUEST’S INJURIES INCURRED ON THE COMMON AREAS.	22
E. <i>FROBIG</i> SHOULD NOT BE EXTENDED.....	27
F. ALTERNATIVELY, RESPONDENTS ARE STRICTLY LIABLE AS “HARBORERS” WITH RESPECT TO THE COMMON AREAS.	32
G. THE GORDLYS SHOULD BE ALLOWED TO COMPLETE DISCOVERY.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Washington Cases	
<i>Atherton Condo. Ass’n v. Blume Dev. Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990).....	10
<i>City of Seattle v. Davis</i> , 32 Wn. App. 379, 647 P.2d 536 (1982)	23
<i>City of Seattle v. McCready</i> , 124 Wn.2d 300, 877 P.2d 686 (1994).....	13
<i>City of Seattle v. Rice</i> , 93 Wn.2d 728, 612 P.2d 792 (1980)	23
<i>Clemmons v. Fidler</i> , 58 Wn. App. 32, 791 P.2d 257 (1990)	25, 27
<i>Coggle v. Snow</i> , 56 Wn. App. 499, 784 P.2d 554 (1990).....	11, 32
<i>Coleman v. Hoffman</i> , 115 Wn. App. 853, 64 P.3d 65 (2003).....	24
<i>Curtis v. Lein</i> , 150 Wn. App. 96, 206 P.3d 1264 (2009).....	14
<i>Degel v. Majestic Mobile Manor, Inc.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 43, 914 P.2d 728 (1996).....	14, 15, 19
<i>Faulkner v. Racquetwood Village Condo. Ass’n</i> , 106 Wn. App. 483, 23 P.3d 1135 (2001).....	17
<i>Firth v. Lu</i> , 146 Wn.2d 608, 49 P.3d 117 (2002).....	10
<i>Frobig v. Gordon</i> , 124 Wn.2d 732, 881 P.2d 226 (1994).....	passim
<i>Geise v. Lee</i> , 84 Wn.2d 866, 529 P.2d 1054 (1975)	15
<i>Griffin v. West RS, Inc.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 557, 568, 984 P.2d 1070 (1999), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 143 Wn.2d 81, 90, 18 P.3d 558 (2001)..	16
<i>Harris v. Turner</i> , 1 Wn. App. 1023, 466 P.2d 202 (1970)	25, 31
<i>In re Estate of Sherwood</i> , 122 Wn. 648, 211 P. 734 (1922)	24
<i>Johnston v. Ohls</i> , 76 Wn.2d 398, 457 P.2d 194 (1969).....	20
<i>Markwood v. McBroom</i> , 110 Wash. 208, 188 P. 521 (1920)	25, 31

<i>Martindale Clothing Co. v. Spokane & Eastern Trust Co.</i> , 79 Wash. 643, 140 P. 909 (1914).....	17
<i>Matter of Estate of Burns</i> , 131 Wn.2d 104, 113, 928 P.2d 1094 (1997) ..	23
<i>McCutcheon v. United Homes Corp.</i> , 79 Wn.2d 443, 486 P.2d 1093 (1971).....	15, 28
<i>McLeod v. Grant County Sch. Dist. No. 128</i> , 42 Wn.2d 316, 255 P.2d 360 (1953).....	18
<i>Mucsi v. Graoch Assocs. Ltd. P'ship No. 12</i> , 144 Wn.2d 847, 31 P.3d 684 (2001).....	15
<i>Nivens v. 7-11 Hoagy's Corner</i> , 133 Wn.2d 192, 200, 943 P.2d 286 (1997)	13, 16, 17
<i>Owen v. Burlington No. & Santa Fe R.R. Co.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 780, 788, 108 P.3d 1220 (2005).....	11, 18
<i>Peterson v. Hagan</i> , 56 Wn.2d 48, 351 P.2d 127 (1960).....	23
<i>Pruitt v. Savage</i> , 128 Wn. App. 327, 115 P.3d 100 (2005)	35
<i>Seeberger v. Burlington Northern R. Co.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 815, 982 P.2d 1149 (1999).....	18
<i>Shafer v. Beyers</i> , 26 Wn. App. 442, 613 P.2d 554 (1980).....	25
<i>Sjogren v. Props. of Pac. Nw., LLC</i> , 118 Wn. App. 144, 75 P.3d 592 (2003).....	13, 14
<i>State ex rel. Wittler v. Yelle</i> , 65 Wn.2d 660, 399 P.2d 319 (1965).....	24
<i>Tellevik v. Real Property Known As 31641 West Rutherford Street</i> , 120 Wn.2d 68, 91, 838 P.2d 111 (1992).....	11, 32, 33
<i>Turgren v King County</i> , 104 Wn. 2d 293, 312, 705 P.2d 258 (1985).....	10
<i>Williamson v. Allied Group, Inc.</i> , 117 Wn. App. 451, 72 P.3d 230 (2003)	12
<i>Yong Tao v. Heng Bin Li</i> , 140 Wn. App. 825, 166 P.3d 1263, (2007).....	18

Non-Washington Cases

Alaskan Village, Inc. v. Smalley, 720 P.2d 945 (1986).....30

Baker v. Pennoak Props., Ltd., 874 S.W.2d 274 (Tex. Ct. App. 1994).... 30

Castillo v. County of Santa Fe, 107 N.M. 204, 755 P.2d 48 (1988)..... 29

Decker v. Gammon, 44 Me. 322 (1857).....26

Fouts ex rel. Jensen v. Mason, 592 N.W.2d 33 (Iowa 1999).....29

Gentle v. Pine Valley Apartments, 631 So.2d 928 (Ala. 1994)29

Giacalone v. Housing Auth. of Town of Wallingford, 122 Conn. App. 120,
--- A.2d ---, 2010 WL 2365559 (Conn. Ct. App. 2010) 29

Linebaugh v. Hyndman, 213 N.J. Super. 117, 516 A.2d 638 (N.J. Super.
Ct. App. Div. 1986)..... 31

Matthews v. Amberwood, 351 Md. 544, 719 A.2d 119 (1998)..... 30, 36

McClain v. Lewiston Interstate Fair & Racing Ass’n, 17 Idaho 63, 104
Pac. 1015 (1909) 26

Park v. Hoffard, 315 Or. 624, 847 P.2d 852 (1993)..... 29

Ramirez v. M.L. Management Co., Inc., 920 So.2d 36 (Fla. Ct. App. 2006)
..... 29

Uccello v. Laudenslayer, 44 Cal. App.3d 504, 118 Cal. Rptr. 741 (1975)
..... 25

Wright v. Schum, 105 Nev. 611, 781 P.2d 1142 (1989)36

Statutes, Ordinances and Rules

RCW 16.08.04020

RCW 59.18.060 12, 24

Yakima City Code 6.18.010-6.18.02621

CR 56 32

Other Sources

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *Dog Bites: Fact Sheet*, online
at <http://www.cdc.gov/HomeandRecreationalSafety>.....28

Lori Tobias, *Astoria-area mauling death shows how instincts can change
dogs from friendly to ferocious*, *The Oregonian*, March 3, 2010,
online at www.oregonlive.com/news 21

Restatement (Second) of Property: Landlord & Tenant § 17.3 13

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 343 (1965)..... 18

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 344 (1965)..... 17

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 383 (1965)..... 12

3A Wash. Prac., Rules Practice CR 30 (5th ed.) 34

WPI 130.02 Duty of Landlord—Common Areas 12
